

No. 23-1162

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAWN KEEFER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
SECRETARIES OF STATE OF WEST  
VIRGINIA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA,  
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, TENNESSEE, AND  
WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID P. COOK, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
WEST VIRGINIA  
SECRETARY OF STATE  
State Capitol  
Building 1, Ste. 157-K  
Charleston, WV 25305

STEPHEN R. CONNOLLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONNOLLY ADVISORY GROUP, L.C.  
2813 Main Street  
Hurricane, WV 25526  
(304) 419-5178  
connollyadvisorygroup@gmail.com

May 28, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

116829



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
*AMICI CURIAE* SECRETARIES OF STATE  
OF WEST VIRGINIA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA,  
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, TENNESSEE, AND  
WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE**

*Amici Curiae*, the Secretaries of State of West Virginia, Arkansas, Indiana, Louisiana, Mississippi, Montana, New Hampshire, Tennessee, and Wyoming respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief in support of Petitioners Representatives Dawn Keefer, Timothy Bonner, Barry Jozwiak, Barbara Gleim, Joseph Hamm, Wendy Fink, Robert Kauffman, Stephanie Borowicz, Donald (Bud) Cook, Paul (Mike) Jones, Joseph D'orsie, Charity Krupa, Leslie Rossi, David Zimmerman, Rober Leadbeter, Daniel Moul, Thomas Jones, David Maloney, Timothy Twardzik, David Rowe, Joanne Stehr, Aaron Berstine, Kathy Rapp, Jill Cooper, Marla Brown, Mark Gillen and Senator Cris Dush—all Pennsylvania Legislators, without 10 days' advance notice to the parties of *amici's* intent to file as ordinarily required by Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Executive Order 14019 violates the Elections Clause .....	8
II. Executive Order 14019 violates the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co. v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368 (1893) . . . . .	10
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	10
<i>Garcia v.</i> <i>San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	11
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) . . . . .	9
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) . . . . .	8
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U. S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .	9
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997) . . . . .	11
<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Exec. Order No. 14019 . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15
31 U.S.C. § 1341 . . . . .	14
52 U.S.C. § 20502 . . . . .	12
52 U.S.C. § 20503 . . . . .	11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20506 . . . . .	12, 13, 14
52 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	11
86 Fed. Reg. 13,623 . . . . .	3
Supreme Court Rule 37 . . . . .	1
The Elections Clause of the Constitution, art. I, § 4, cl. 1 . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. X . . . . .	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

March 29, 2022, Letter From Congress of the United States House of Representatives to Ambassador Rice and Director Young, [https://smallbusiness.house.gov/uploadedfiles/3-29-2022\\_letter\\_biden\\_admin\\_-\\_eo\\_promoting\\_access\\_to\\_voting.pdf](https://smallbusiness.house.gov/uploadedfiles/3-29-2022_letter_biden_admin_-_eo_promoting_access_to_voting.pdf) .....6

May 10, 2023, Letter From United States Senate to President Biden, <https://www.ronjohnson.senate.gov/services/files/4CA84F23-0A6B-4C34-B5DE-27CEAC92E813>.....6

Michael Watson, Opinion Column: “A republic, if you can keep it”, Apr. 10, 2024, <https://www.sos.ms.gov/press/opinion-column-republic-if-you-can-keep-it> .....7

Requirements for Distribution of Voter Registration Forms (GEN-22-05) (April 21, 2022), <https://fsapartners.ed.gov/knowledge-center/library/dear-colleague-letters/2022-04-21/requirements-distribution-voter-registration-forms> .....5

“U.S. Department of Education Toolkit for the Promotion of Voter Participation for Students,” <https://www2.ed.gov/documents/press-releases/student-voter-toolkit.pdf> .....5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
“USCIS Updates Voter Registration Guidance for Naturalization Ceremonies” (August 25, 2023), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/newsroom/alerts/uscis-updates-voter-registration-guidance-for-naturalization-ceremonies">https://www.uscis.gov/newsroom/alerts/uscis-updates-voter-registration-guidance-for-naturalization-ceremonies</a> . . . . .	6
White House “Fact Sheet: Biden Administration Promotes Voter Participation with New Agency Steps” (September 28, 2021), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/09/28/fact-sheet-biden-administration-promotes-voter-participation-with-new-agency-steps/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/09/28/fact-sheet-biden-administration-promotes-voter-participation-with-new-agency-steps/</a> . . . . .	4
White House “Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Administration Releases Report on Native American Voting Rights” (March 24, 2022), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/03/24/fact-sheet-biden-harris-administration-releases-report-on-native-american-voting-rights/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/03/24/fact-sheet-biden-harris-administration-releases-report-on-native-american-voting-rights/</a> . . . . .	5
